

No. 13-13879

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BECKWITH ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC., AND THOMAS R. BECKWITH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; THOMAS E. PEREZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JACK LEW,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TREASURY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,**

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
HONORABLE ELIZABETH A. KOVACHEVICH
Civil Case No. 8:13-cv-648

BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

RICHARD THOMPSON, ESQ.
ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734)827-2001

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Background and Religious Beliefs.....	4
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background of RFRA	6
C. The Mandate.....	7
D. Findings of the District Court.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in holding Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on their RFRA Claims	21

A.	District Court properly held that Plaintiffs are protected under RFRA.....	25
i.	The District Court correctly enjoined the Mandate against Beckwith Electric	27
ii.	Federal employment statutes, which bear no legal relevance to Plaintiffs’ RFRA claim, do not gut RFRA’s protection of religious freedom.....	32
iii.	The District Court properly found no conflict between RFRA and the “Bedrock Tenets of American Corporate Law”	34
iv.	The District Court correctly found that Thomas R. Beckwith could advance a RFRA claim against the Mandate in his Individual Capacity	37
B.	Plaintiffs are directly burdened by the Mandate	39
C.	The Mandate is not narrowly tailored to advance a compelling governmental interest	44
i.	The Mandate does not further a compelling interest or use the least restrictive means to do so.....	44
ii.	By excluding tens of millions of women for various reasons, the government shows that its interest is not compelling.....	46
iii.	The government failed to present evidence that its interests are compelling	50
iv.	The Mandate fails to employ the least restrictive means.....	55
D.	Plaintiffs meet the other preliminary injunction qualifications	57
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allied Veterans of the World, Inc. v. Seminole County</i> , 468 Fed. Appx. 922 (11 th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	56
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 12-12673, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 19152 (6 th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013).....	vii
<i>Bd. Of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	34
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	24, 40
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (June 27, 2011).....	45, 51, 52
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	35
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	28, 48
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	45
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3 rd Cir 2013)	42

Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987).....34

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994).....35

Eden Foods Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 13-1677 U.S. App. LEXIS 21590
(6th Cir. Oct. 24, 2013)..... vii

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)29

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....17, 58

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....22

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminium,
493 U.S. at 331 (1990).....38

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....31

Gilardi v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 13-5069, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 22256 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 1, 2013)passim

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....36

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....22, 23, 50, 51

Harris Corp. v. National Iranian Radio & Television,
691 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1982)20

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....2, 20, 41

Joelner v. Vil. of Washington Park,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)59

KH Outdoor, LLC v. Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)58

Korte v. Sebelius,
No. 12-3841, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 22748 (7th Cir. Nov. 8, 2013).....passim

McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.,
370 N.W. 2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....29

Mirdrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
367 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)28

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....28

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988)33

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....28

Newland v. Sebelius,
No. 12-1123, slip op. (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)50

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....29

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Ass’n of Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)58

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 12-3357, order (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012).....2, 21

Okleveuha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)28

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)58

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....55

Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States,
326 U.S. 432 (1946).....36

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....passim

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)29

Thinket Ink v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
386 F. 3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004)28

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 709 (1981).....37, 41, 42

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-1635, slip op. (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)29, 42

United States v. Castrillon-Gonzalez,
77 F.3d 403 (11th Cir. 1996).....33

United States v. Canals-Jimenez,
943 F.2d 1284 (11th Cir. 1991)33

United States v. Lambert,
695 F.2d 536 (11th Cir. 1983)20

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 709.....26, 27, 31

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....6

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Williams,
810 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1984)28

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....23, 24, 25, 40

Statutes and Rules

8 U.S.C. 1§ 1232(b)(1).....56

8 U.S.C. § 196135

20 U.S.C. § 168831

25 U.S.C. § 13.....56

25 U.S.C. § 160156

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(i)-(ii)10, 47

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)13, 40

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....12, 40, 47

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(B)(i).....47

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(i)47

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(ii)47

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7).....31

42 U.S.C. § 238n.....31

42 U.S.C. § 247b-12.....56

42 U.S.C. § 248.....	56
42 U.S.C. § 254c-8.....	56
42 U.S.C. § 254(e)	56
42 U.S.C. § 254(g)	56
42 U.S.C. § 254(h)	56
42 U.S.C. § 254(i)	56
42 U.S.C. § 300.....	56
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)(4).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 703.....	56
42 U.S.C. § 711.....	56
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	56
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2001(a)	56
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb – 2000bb-4	27, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb -1(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb -1(b).....	7, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 2(3)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb -3(a).....	23

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb -3.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb -3(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb (a)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc -5.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2).....	10, 11, 47
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	31
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T.....	10, 11, 47
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251.....	10, 11, 47
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	2, 8
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (a)(1)(iv).....	7, 9, 10
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (a)(iv)(A).....	10, 11, 48
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (a)(iv)(B).....	10, 11, 48
45 C.F.R. § 147.140.....	10, 11, 47
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538.....	50
75 Fed. Reg. at 34,540-53.....	47, 50
75 Fed. Reg at 34,558.....	50
75 Fed. Reg. at 34,562.....	50
75 Fed. Reg. at 34,566.....	50

75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (2010)	8
76 Fed. Reg. 46621, 46623 (Aug. 3, 2011)	8, 9
76 Fed. Reg. at 46,623-24.....	49
77 Fed. Register 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	7, 9, 12, 48
77 Fed. Reg. at 8,726	49

Other

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	2, 23
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	2, 23
Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title VII, Div. C, §727	31
Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title VIII, Div. C, §808	31

Publications

Durham & Smith, 1 Religious Organizations and the Law § 3:44 (2012)	28
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, Treatise on Constitutional Law § 2.13 at 259 (3d ed. 1999)	38
12B Fletcher Cyclopedia of Corporations § 5911	38
